TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent | | 110/24/2007 | national banking association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ARINC Incorporated |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 2551 Riva Road |
| City: | Annapolis |
| State/Country: | MARYLAND |
| Postal Code: | 21401 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2939261 | EFLIGHTDECK |
| Registration Number: | 2888657 | OPTI-FI NETWORKS |
| Registration Number: | 2873193 | ARINC YOU WON'T BELIEVE WHAT WE CAN DO |
| Registration Number: | 2854215 | AVIPARTS |
| Registration Number: | 1179508 | ARINC |
| Registration Number: | 1096980 | ACARS |
| Registration Number: | 962817 | AERO LINE |
| Registration Number: | 962816 | PLANE TALK |
| Registration Number: | 861149 | ARINC |
| Registration Number: | 761093 | ARINC |
| Registration Number: | 2773152 | YOU WON'T BELIEVE WHAT WE CAN DO |
| Registration Number: | 2762383 | FOREWARN |
| Registration Number: | 2600131 | AVINET |
| Registration Number: | 2596833 | AVINET |

900090510 **REEL: 003650 FRAME: 0068**

| 1 | | |
|----------------------|----------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2217926 | TABORET |
| Registration Number: | 2213993 | SKYDOC |
| Registration Number: | 2316972 | SKYSOURCE |
| Registration Number: | 2162873 | PILOTMATE |
| Registration Number: | 2187177 | DOMINIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2181242 | INFOCISE |
| Registration Number: | 2088283 | SKYDOC |
| Registration Number: | 2066266 | SKYELINK |
| Registration Number: | 2122015 | CNS/LINK |
| Registration Number: | 1950436 | MUSE |
| Registration Number: | 1850907 | ADNS |
| Registration Number: | 1735805 | GLOBALINK |
| Registration Number: | 1276575 | STAMP |
| Serial Number: | 76305782 | TRANSCENDA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 512485.1231TERMTMARINCINC | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John E. Slaughter | |
| Signature: | /John E. Slaughter/ | |
| Date: | 10/30/2007 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=2 term-tm arinc incorporated#page1.tif source=2 term-tm arinc incorporated#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003650 FRAME: 0069

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of October 24, 2007, is made by Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the certain banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), to ARINC Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Obligor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of March 10, 2004, made by the Obligors (as defined therein) in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Obligors to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of March 10, 2004, among the Collateral Agent and the Obligor (the "Short Form Agreement"), the Obligor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Collateral Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Short Form Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2004 at Reel 2879 and Frame 0926; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral in exchange for the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement (the "Satisfaction of Debt").

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration including the Satisfaction of Debt, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth herein, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Obligor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto). The term "<u>Trademarks</u>" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent

By: // Villiam F. Fox

Title: Director

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003650 FRAME: 0070

Schedule A

ARINC Incorporated (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date | |
|--|------------------|--------------------------|--|
| EFLIGHTDECK | 2939261 | 04/12/05 | |
| OPTI-FI NETWORKS | 2888657 | 09/28/04 | |
| ARINC YOU WON'T BELIEVE WHAT WE CAN DO | 2873193 | 08/17/04 | |
| AVIPARTS | 2854215 | 06/15/04 | |
| ARINC and Design | 1179508 | 11/24/81 | |
| ACARS | 1096980 | 07/18/78 | |
| AERO LINE | 962817 | 07/03/73 | |
| PLANE TALK | 962816 | 07/03/73 | |
| ARINC | 861149 | 11/26/68 | |
| ARINC | 761093 | 12/03/63 | |
| YOU WON'T BELIEVE WHAT WE CAN DO | 2773152 | 10/14/03 | |
| FOREWARN | 2762383 | 09/09/03 | |
| AVINET | 2600131 | 07/30/02 | |
| AVINET and Design | 2596833 | 07/23/02 | |
| TABORET | 2217926 | 01/12/99 | |
| SKYDOC and Design | 2213993 | 12/29/98 | |
| SKYSOURCE | 2316972 | 02/08/00 | |
| PILOTMATE | 2162873 | 06/02/98 | |
| DOMINIUM | 2187177 | 09/08/98 | |
| INFOCISE | 2181242 | 08/11/98 | |
| SKYDOC | 2088283 | 08/12/97 | |
| SKYELINK | 2066266 | 06/03/97 | |
| CNS/LINK | 2122015 | 12/16/97 | |
| MUSE | 1950436 | 01/23/96 | |
| ADNS | 1850907 | 08/23/94 | |
| GLOBALINK | 1735805 | 11/24/92 | |
| STAMP | 1276575 | 05/01/84 | |

Pending Application

| Mark | Serial No. | Application Date |
|------------|------------|------------------|
| TRANSCENDA | 76305782 | 08/29/01 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003650 FRAME: 0071

RECORDED: 10/30/2007